while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to
occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated, for
example:
• Change in the interest rate and change in market values
• Change in lapses and future mortality

CHINA TAIPING INSURANCE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

49

CHINA TAIPING INSURANCE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

36

3. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty
(continued)

(a) Life insurance business (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

For liabilities under Participating contracts (where total insurance contract
liabilities take the value of the policy assets of the Participating fund), changes
in these assumptions will not cause a change to the reported insurance
contract liability unless the guaranteed liabilities under the stressed
assumptions exceeds the value of assets backing liabilities. The sensitivities
are based on liabilities net of reinsurance basis inclusive of the expense
overrun reserves.

  Change in liability

Assumption
Change in
assumption 2019 2018

  $’000 $’000
Mortality rates +10% (1) -
Mortality rates -10% 1 -
Discount rates +100bps 17,930 7
Discount rates -100bps (12,202) (7)
Maintenance expense +10% 2,769 -
Maintenance expense -10% (2,760) -
Inflation +100bps 323 -
Inflation -100bps (223) -
Lapse rates +10% (347) -
Lapse rates -10% 380 -
Morbidity rates +10% (5) n/a
Morbidity rates -10% 9 n/a

Reported insurance
  contract liabilities
  (net of reinsurance)

-

171,352

27,046

The Company’s life insurance contract liabilities is most sensitive to discount
rates. This is not unexpected as life insurance business generally have a
longer duration compared to general insurance.

(b) General insurance business

Provisions for unexpired risks and insurance claims

For the provisions for unexpired risks and insurance claims, management has
relied significantly on the actuarial valuation performed by an approved

[…]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

54

CHINA TAIPING INSURANCE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

41

3. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty
(continued)

(b) General insurance business (continued)

Provisions for unexpired risks and insurance claims (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

The sensitivity analysis was performed on the premiums and claims liabilities
net of reinsurance recoveries, based on changes in assumptions that may
affect the level of liabilities.  One particular reliance is that the net sensitivity
results assume that all reinsurance recoveries are receivable in full. The
assumptions considered in the sensitivity analysis are as follows:

- Indirect Claims Handling Expenses (“ICHE”);
- Management Expense Rate;
- Provision for Adverse Deviation (“PAD”); and
- Ultimate Loss Ratio.

The results of the sensitivity analysis and the impact of the premium liabilities
and claim liabilities are as follows:

 Assumption
Change in
assumption

Decrease/(increase)
in profit or loss

   2019 2018
   $’000 $’000

 Ultimate Loss Ratio + 1% points 1,115 1,201
 Ultimate Loss Ratio - 1% points (914) (1,088)
 Indirect Claims Handling Expenses + 1% points 876 754
 Indirect Claims Handling Expenses - 1% points (876) (754)
 Provision for Adverse Deviation + 1% points 909 829
 Provision for Adverse Deviation - 1% points (909) (829)

CHINA TAIPING INSURANCE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

55

CHINA TAIPING INSURANCE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019
CHINA TAIPING INSURANCE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

42

4. Insurance and financial risk management

4.1 Enterprise Risk Management

The Company has an Enterprise Risk Management (“ERM”) framework, which is a
company-wide approach to identify, assess, measure, monitor, control and mitigate

[…]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019
CHINA TAIPING INSURANCE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

55

4. Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

4.4 Financial instruments, financial risk and capital risk management (continued)

(c) Financial risk management policies and objectives (continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk management (continued)

The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in
the relevant foreign currencies against the functional currency of the
Company. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency
risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end
for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

If the relevant foreign currency weakens by 10% against the functional
currency, profit before tax and other equity will increase/(decrease) by:

  2019  2018
  Profit Other  Profit Other
  before tax equity  before tax equity
  $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000

 US Dollar impact (14,188) (2,415)  (7,190) (1,143)
 Hong Kong Dollar impact (3,281) (428)  (2,341) (842)

If the relevant foreign currency strengthens by 10% against the functional
currency, profit before tax and other equity will increase / (decrease) by:

  2019  2018
  Profit Other  Profit Other
  before tax equity  before tax equity
  $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000

 US Dollar impact 14,188 2,415  7,190 1,143
 Hong Kong Dollar impact 3,281 428  2,341 842

The above assessment does not take into account the impact of exchange
rate movements in outstanding loss reserves. The company measures its
overall required reserving in its functional currency and does not separately
assess the impact of exchange rate movements on this balance sheet item.

69

CHINA TAIPING INSURANCE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019
CHINA TAIPING INSURANCE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

56

4. Insurance and financial risk management (continued)